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DUKE POWER COMPANY 
POWER BUILDINo 

422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET, CHARLOTTE, N. C. 28242 

WIL0AM 0. PARKERJR. September 25, 1979 
VIcF PRESIoENT TELEPHONE:AREA 704 

STEAM PRODUCTION 373-4083 

Mr. Harold R. Denton, Director 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D. C. 20555 

Attention: Mr. R. W. Reid, Chief 
Operating Reactors Branch No. 4 

Re: Oconee Nuclear Station 
Docket Nos. 50-269, -270, -287 

Dear Sir: 

In a letter dated January 5, 1979,.Duke Power Company provided a response to 
your letter of November 27, 1978 concerning containment purging during opera
tion of Oconee Nuclear Station. In subsequent discussions with the Staff on 
thisconcern, the need for additional information on the Oconee containment 
purge system and its operation was discussed.  

In the near term, Duke Power Company intends to limit purging during power 
operation consistent with operational and personnel exposure requirements.  
Additionally, we have initiated an evaluation of the Oconee containment purge 
system relative to the guidance provided by the Staff. It is expected that 
this evaluation will be completed by mid-November. Upon completion of this 
evaluation, appropriate actions with regard to operation of the Oconee purge 
system will be taken.  

In a letter dated August 22, 1979, additional information concerning the 
Oconee purge system was requested. A response to.this request will be pro
vide when the inf tion is available following completion of the evaluation.  

V y truly yours 

William 0. Parker, Jr 
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